1 DOL’s advisory opinion was submitted to DOL on November 8, 2018, then revised as of January 
15, 2019 and again February 27, 2019. A true and correct copy of the AO Request is attached to 
the FAC as Exhibit A.  DOL’s response on January 24, 2020 (the “AO Response”), was issued 
four hundred forty-two (442) days after LPMS’s submitted the AO Request, one hundred twelve 
(112) days after Plaintiffs filed the original Complaint, and a mere eleven (11) days before 
Defendants answer to the original Complaint was due.  A true and correct copy of the AO Response 
is attached to the FAC as Exhibit B. 

Plaintiffs until a final ruling from this Court.